OTucker

MEMO

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
From: Toni Jo Howard, Finance Director

Cc: Tami Hanlin, City Manager

Date: August 20, 2020

RE: July 2020 Financials

Discussion:

Many of the City’s larger revenue sources have at least a one-month delay in receipt and are thus not included in the July
financials. These revenues include title ad valorem tax, franchise fees, alcoholic beverage excise, local option mixed drink
tax, hotel/motel taxes, rental car taxes, and SPLOST. Additionally, some revenues such as occupational tax certificates are
cyclical, and the cycle has not yet begun. However, the revenues that have been received show a significant drop from
expectation. Overall, revenues are 41% lower than anticipated. This is already after an anticipated 10% drop from the prior
year for a total decrease from the prior year of 51%. The primary revenues contributing to the large decline are parks and
recreation fees and building permits. Building permits are not typically a steady stream revenue source and thus the July
change may be only timing related. However, the decline in parks and recreation is reflective of the continuation of the COVID-
19 pandemic and related restrictions.

Expenditures are also under expectation at 5.1% lower than the prior year and 3.4% lower than anticipated. This calculation
does not include the $2.1M that is reserved in contingency. Unfortunately, even with expenditures being lower than anticipated
and accounting for the amount in contingency there is a 23% shortfall between revenues and expenditures.

With July being only the first month of the fiscal year, there are not sufficient revenues or expenditures to smooth any timing
related items. Thus, it can be more challenging to determine overall fiscal impacts. However, the longer timeline that is being
seen for COVID-19 and the negative trend for the revenues that have been received highlight the need for close monitoring
to be able to make timely recommendations. Based on this data, | am currently working on an updated annual projection that
| will present in September.

Attachment:
Summary Unaudited Financials

Capital Projects Report



City of Tucker
Unaudited Financials @ 07/31/20
General Fund

% Overall FY 2021 Prior YTD % Expected Over /

REVENUES Budget Budget YTD YTD Variance Change % Change Short
Franchise Fees 19.89% 2,800,000 - - - - -4.5% 4.5%
Alcohol Beverage Excise Taxes 3.20% 450,000 8 5 3 48.2% -4.7% 53.0%
Local Option Mixed Drink Taxes 0.71% 100,000 53 960 (907) -94.4% -3.4% -91.0%
Business and Occupation Taxes 22.73% 3,200,000 88,256 88,804 (548) -0.6% -2.5% 1.9%
Insurance Premium Taxes 17.05% 2,400,000 - - - - -5.5% 5.5%
Financial Institutions Taxes 1.07% 150,000 - - - - -4.7% 4.7%
Penalties and Interest 0.18% 25,000 1,387 11,284 (9,897) -87.7% -10.5% -77.3%

Title Ad Valorem Taxes 3.55% 500,000 - - - - -9.8% -
Alcohol Beverage Taxes 2.49% 350,000 6,600 - 6,600 - 8.2% -8.2%
Insurance Licenses 0.29% 41,000 300 - 300 - -5.5% 5.5%
State Grants Received 2.84% 400,000 - - - - -0.3% 0.3%
Other Revenues 0.03% 4,700 277 6,255 (5,978) -95.6% -97.4% 1.8%
Contributions/Donations 0.07% 10,000 - 3,500 (3,500) -100.0% -96.1% -3.9%
Rents & Royalties 0.00% 0 - 500 (500) -100.0% -100.0% 0.0%
Court Fines 5.68% 800,000 1,301 9,170 (7,868) -85.8% 1106.3% -1192.1%
Property Taxes 10.65% 1,500,000 2,302 - 2,302 - -11.2% 11.2%
Recreation Fees 1.28% 180,000 20,151 52,108 (31,957) -61.3% -12.8% -48.5%
Community Development Fees 4.44% 625,000 31,355 134,265 (102,910) -76.6% -51.6% -25.1%

Interfund 3.86% 543,750 - - - - -50.7% =
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00% 14,079,450 151,990 306,850 (154,860) -50.5% -9.9% -40.5%

July General Fund Revenues
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City of Tucker
Unaudited Financials @ 07/31/20
General Fund

% Overall FY 2020 Prior YTD % Expected Over /
EXPENDITURES Budget Budget YTD YTD Variance Change % Change Short
City Council 1.14% 160,949 5,835 13,272 (7,438) -56.0% 13.30% -69.3%
City Manager 1.87% 263,400 11,697 26,608 (14,911) -56.0% 1.94% -58.0%
City Clerk 0.87% 122,284 5,431 1,222 4,209 344.5% 35.80% 308.7%
Facilities and Buildings 3.42% 481,257 43,115 17,906 25,209 140.8% 119.32% 21.5%
Finance 4.41% 620,901 62,172 15,094 47,078 311.9% 122.23% 189.7%
Contingencies 14.69% 2,068,882 - - - - - -
Legal Services 3.09% 435,600 22,671 19,048 3,622 19.0% 21.12% -2.1%
IT/GIS 5.40% 760,751 13,746 61,289 (47,542) -77.6% 0.78% -78.3%
Communications 3.57% 503,248 60,280 18,561 41,719 224.8% 366.62% -141.9%
General Operations 4.97% 699,709 54,131 391,038 (336,907) -86.2% -82.53% -3.6%
Municipal Court 4.33% 609,991 30,137 5,029 25,108 499.2% 1104.36% -605.1%
City Engineer 1.84% 258,692 20,583 1,200 19,383 1615.2% 2213.73% -598.5%
Parks and Recreation 16.11% 2,268,553 115,396 29,737 85,659 288.1% 32.64% 255.4%
Community Development 9.15% 1,288,602 106,183 70 106,113 151590.6% 5080.97% 146509.6%
Economic Development 2.36% 331,631 18,128 - 18,128 #DIV/0! 208.93% #DIV/0!
Interfund 22.76% 3,205,000 - - - #DIV/0! -48.33% #DIV/0!
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 100.00% 14,079,450 569,504 600,075 (30,571) -5.1% -1.71% -3.4%

July General Fund Expenditures
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July Capital Projects

Dept Project Project Revised Prior YTD Monthly Available

Department Number Fund  Acct Number Description Year Budget Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Budget
City Manager 1320 300 54.11000 CM2003 Land Purchases 2020 500,000.00 189,665.00 - - - 310,335.00
City Manager 1320 300 54.11000 CM2004 Site Improvements 2020 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00
City Clerk 1330 300 54.24000 CC2101 New Meeting Management Software 2021 30,000.00 - - - - 30,000.00
Finance 1510 300 54.24000 FN2101 BS&A Software Module 2021 19,000.00 - - - - 19,000.00

City Engineer 4100 300 54.12000 CE1907 Resurfacing 2019 2,322,207.00 2,322,207.00 - - - -

City Engineer 4224 300 54.14000 CE1912 Idlewood Sidewalks 2019 212,359.40 212,359.40 - - - -

City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2001 Engineering Design/Studies 2020 50,000.00 32,033.24 2,342.64 2,342.64 15,624.12 -

City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2002 PLAT/ROW Research 2020 25,000.00 - - - - 25,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2003 Jacobs 2020 50,000.00 41,766.82 - - 8,233.18
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2004 Resurfacing 2020 1,000,000.00 634,023.87 - - - 365,976.13
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2005 Residential Streets/Intersections 2020 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2006 MARTA Bus Pads 2020 50,000.00 - - - - 50,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2007 MIB Streetlights 2020 37,573.00 - - - - 37,573.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2008 LMIG Resurfacing 2020 401,289.00 401,289.00 - - - -

City Engineer 4100 300 54.23100 CE2009 Signs 2020 10,000.00 - - - - 10,000.00
City Engineer 4224 300 54.14000 CE2010 Sidewalks 2020 508,000.00 265,140.60 - - - 242,859.40
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2011 Additional LMIG Funds 2020 169,700.00 181,067.91 - - - (11,367.91)
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2101 Resurfacing 2021 400,000.00 - - - - 400,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2102 Resurfacing 2021 1,000,000.00 - - - - 1,000,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2103 Program Management 2021 50,000.00 - - - - 50,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.12000 CE2104 Lawrenceville Hwy @ I-285 Landscape Project 2021 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.12000 CE2105 Tucker Streetscape Landscaping 2021 150,000.00 - - - - 150,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.12000 CE2106 Tucker Streetscape Streetlights 2021 250,000.00 - - - - 250,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2107 Old Norcross Road Safety Study 2021 30,000.00 - - - - 30,000.00
City Engineer 4224 300 54.14000 CE2108 Sidewalk - Various Locations 2021 500,000.00 - - - - 500,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 54.14000 CE2109 Smoke Rise Elementary School Road Imp 2021 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00
City Engineer 4100 300 52.12000 CE2110 Engineering Design/Studies 2021 50,000.00 - - - - 50,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR1902 Peters Park Construction Plans 2019 45,000.00 20,978.34 1,226.35 1,226.35 - 22,795.31
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 54.13000 PR1906 Gym Renovations 2019 275,000.00 192,295.29 - - - 82,704.71
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 54.23000 PR1911 Weight Room Equipment 2019 25,000.00 8,296.50 - - - 16,703.50
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR1913 Signage 2019 75,000.00 - - - - 75,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 54.24000 PR1914 Computer/Software 2019 6,600.00 1,131.60 - - - 5,468.40
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2002 Lord Park Master Plan 2020 15,000.00 - - - - 15,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2003  Montreal Park Plan 2020 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2004  Park Construction Plan 2020 100,000.00 31,797.50 - - 4,400.00 63,802.50
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2005 Jacobs 2020 125,000.00 2,334.36 - 122,665.64
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2006 Trails 2020 150,000.00 - - - - 150,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2007 Dog Park (Montreal) 2020 50,000.00 - 5,250.00 5,250.00 4,500.00 40,250.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2008 Sand Volleyball Courts 2020 60,000.00 - - - - 60,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2009 Park Pavillions (Additions/New) 2020 200,000.00 60,575.24 58,350.00 58,350.00 77,182.52 3,892.24
Parks & Recreation 6210 300 52.12000 PR2010 Park Improvements 2020 580,796.00 71,327.00 - - 481,499.06 27,969.94

Parks & Recreation 6210 300 54.20000 PR2012 Portable Gymnastic 2020 50,000.00 5,670.08 - - - 44,329.92



Department
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation

Community Development
Community Development
Community Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development

Dept

Number Fund

6210
6211
6211
6210
6211
6211
6211
6210
6211
6211
6211
6210
6211
7210
7210
7210
7520
7520
7520
7520

300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300

Acct
54.23100
54.12000
54.12000
54.13000
52.12000
52.12000
52.12000
52.12000
54.12000
54.12000
54.12000
54.22000
54.23100
52.12000
54.23000
54.24000
52.12000
52.12000
52.12000
52.1200

Project
Number
PR2014
PR2101
PR2102
PR2103
PR2104
PR2105
PR2106
PR2107
PR2108
PR2109
PR2110
PR2111
PR2112
CD2003
CD2005
CD2006
ED2001
ED2002
ED2005
ED2101

Project
Description
Signage
Pier/Dock (Repair/Addition) and Trails

Playgrounds

TRC Renovations

Parks & Rec Studies

Park Construction Plans

Park Master Plan Studies
Program/Project Management
Park Fencing

Trails

Dog Parks

Auto/Utility/Work

Signs

Phase 2 Historic Report
Electronic Plan Review
Computer/Software
Northlake Master Plan
Nextsite Services

Economic Development Video
DDA Fiber Study

Year

2020
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2021

Revised

Budget
20,000.00
50,000.00

106,250.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
75,000.00
60,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
75,000.00
30,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
27,000.00
11,300.00
15,000.00

150,000.00
25,000.00
10,000.00
25,000.00

Prior
Expenditures
1,925.00

7,396.28

26,000.00

YTD
Expenditures

21,000.00

Monthly
Expenditures

21,000.00

Encumbrances

Available
Budget
18,075.00
50,000.00
106,250.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
75,000.00
60,000.00
25,000.00
50,000.00
75,000.00
30,000.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
27,000.00
11,300.00
7,603.72
150,000.00
(1,000.00)
10,000.00
25,000.00

City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
City Engineer
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Parks & Recreation

4200
4224
4224
4224
4224
4100
4200
4200
4200
4200
4200
4200
4224
4200
4200
4200
4200
4224
6210
6210
6210
6210
6210
6210

320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320
320

54.14000
52.12000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
52.12000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
54.14000
52.12000
54.14000
54.14000
54.12000
54.12000
54.12000
54.12000
52.12000
54.12000

SP1903
SP1905
SP1906
SP1907
SP1908
SP2001
SP2002
SP2003
SP2004
SP2005
SP2006
SP2007
SP2009
SP2101
SP2102
SP2103
SP2104
SP2105
SP1910
SP1911
SP1914
SP1917
SP2011
SP2012

FY 20 Closed Projects
Balance per Rev and Exp Report

Resurfacing

Kaizen - Trail Master Plan
Sidewalks

Tucker Streetscape

Sidewalks and Trails

Jacobs

Resurfacing

Quick Response

MIB Corridor Studgy

MIB @ US 78 Engineering Design
Hugh Howell Rd @ MIB
Chamblee Tucker Road Speed Study
Trail Model Project
Resurfacing

Major Road Improvements
Program Management

Quick Response Projects

Trail Projects

Site Improvements

Renovate Gymnasium

Trails Program

Priority Projects - Master Plan
Engineering Services

Sport Field Lighting

2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2019
2019
2019
2019
2020
2020

12,161,373.78
1,942,155.00
14,103,528.78

3,714,861.38
50,000.00
235,452.00
580,000.00
358,000.00
211,975.00
2,269,270.00
324,182.00
67,000.00
200,000.00
70,000.00
30,000.00
947,607.00
2,167,992.00
450,445.00
307,380.00
324,183.00
947,607.00
226,589.00
50,000.00
50,000.00
391,000.00
25,000.00
225,000.00

4,745,829.98
1,315,687.56
6,061,517.54

3,714,861.38
39,022.50
212,047.80
296,704.69
221,443.73
2,107,944.68
191,402.00
50,000.00
13,688.10
7,577.96
24,450.00

89,301.10
11,721.89
99,740.07

1,850.00

88,168.99

88,168.99

16,875.00

60,579.60

88,168.99

88,168.99

16,875.00

269.04

60,579.60

583,205.70

583,205.70

5,000.00

3,700.00

144,450.32

16,230.00
20,483.00
14,753.86

6,744,169.11
626,467.44
7,370,636.55

5,977.50
23,404.20
580,000.00
57,595.31
(9,468.73)
132,780.00
17,000.00
200,000.00
56,311.90
5,923.00
923,157.00
2,167,992.00
450,445.00
307,380.00
324,183.00
947,607.00
116,804.90
38,278.11
50,000.00
215,926.47
23,150.00
225,000.00



Dept Project Project Revised Prior YTD Monthly Available

Department Number Fund  Acct Number Description Year Budget Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Budget

Parks & Recreation 6210 320 54.12000 SP2013  Park Restrooms 2020 200,000.00 - - - - 200,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 320 54.12000 SP2014  Parking Lots - New/Re-Top 2020 235,501.00 113,195.54 - - 62,375.16 59,930.30
Parks & Recreation 6210 320 54.12000 SP2015 Security Cameras 2020 25,205.00 - - - 9,000.00 16,205.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 320 52.12000 SP2106 Engineering Services (Park Const Projects) 2021 25,000.00 - - - - 25,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6210 320 52.12000 SP2107  Program/Project Management 2021 37,500.00 - - - - 37,500.00
Parks & Recreation 6211 320 54.12000 SP2108  Sports Field Lighting 2021 212,500.00 - - - - 212,500.00
Parks & Recreation 6211 320 54.12000 SP2109 Parking Lots - Parks 2021 200,000.00 - - - - 200,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6211 320 54.12000 SP2110 J. Homestead Restoration 2021 50,000.00 - - - - 50,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6211 320 54.12000 SP2111  Security Cameras 2021 25,000.00 - - - - 25,000.00
Parks & Recreation 6212 320 54.12000 SP2112  Pool Renovations 2021 200,000.00 - - - - 200,000.00
15,486,642.38 7,194,951.44 77,723.64 77,723.64 275,992.34 7,937,974.96

FY 20 Projects to Close 417,881.00 203,729.36 - - 18,050.00 196,101.64

Balance per Rev and Exp Report 15,904,523.38 7,398,680.80 77,723.64 77,723.64 294,042.34 8,134,076.60



